Apart from above, no amounts were transferred to the reserves. 

Dividend 

Due to conservation of profits, the Company has not declared any dividend during the Financial Year 
under review. 

CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY: 

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.13,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirteen Crore only) divided into 3,25,00,000 (Three Crore and Twenty Five Lakh) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 4/- (Rupees Four only) each. 

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2022 is 
Rs.4,20,17,200/- (Four Crore Twenty Lakh Seventeen Thousand and Two Hundred only) divided 
into 1,05,04,300 (One Crore Five Lakh Four Thousand and Three Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 
4/- (Rupees Four only) each.   

The Company has not issued any shares with differential rights and hence no information as per 
provisions of Section 43(a) (ii) of the Act read with Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital

[...]

25 Crore (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only), as on the last day of the previous 
financial year; 

i. As per the Audited Financial Statements of the Company as on 31/03/2022 (last day of 

previous Financial Year), the paid-up equity share capital of the Company is Rs. 
4,20,17,200/- (Four Crore Twenty Lakh Seventeen Thousand and Two Hundred only) and 
the networth is Rs. 35,03,161/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs Three Thousand One Hundred 
and Sixty One only). 

ii. In view of the above, the Corporate Governance regulations are not applicable to the 

Company. 

IMPACT OF COVID-19 

The outbreak of corona virus (COVID-19) pandemic globally and in India and with strict 

lockdown imposed during the Financial Year 2021-22, is causing significant disturbance and

[...]

Praveen Kumar Jain 
Whole-Time Director/CFO 

Sonal Jain 
Director 

DIN: 07781872 DIN: 07885062 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 05-09-2022  

Names of top 10 Employees Employed throughout the Financial Year and in receipt of 
remuneration aggregating Rs. 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Two Lakh) or more. 

ANNEXURE - D 

The details of remuneration during the year 2021-2022 as per Rule 5(1) of the Companies 
(Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules 2014 are as follows: 

1. The ratio of the remuneration of each director to the median remuneration of the employees of